
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Hunter, Rowley, D Taylor, Vassie, Wann and 
Musson 
 

Date: Monday, 9 December 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 
November 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on 6 December 2019. Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, 
this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the 
meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Data Management  (Pages 9 - 46) 
 

This report provides Members with a greater understanding of the 
performance information that is available within the City of York 
Council, the products that provide this information, and some of the 
data management structures that are in place. 
 

5. Scoping Report for Corporate Project Management Approach  
(Pages 47 - 120) 
 

This report provides Members with a further update around 
Corporate Project Management, following on from the update 
report this Committee received 14 October 2019 on the approach 
to Project Management across City of York Council.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 121 - 122) 
 

This report provides Members with a six-monthly update on the 
work of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

7. Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 11 November 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, Rowley, D Taylor, 
Vassie, Wann and Musson 

Apologies   

 
34. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial 
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal interest in relation to item 
6 of the agenda, as his partner worked as a teacher.  
 
 

35. Minutes  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
14 October 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

i. The Committee Chair and not the Housing and 
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair raised concerns about the cost of temporary 
CCTV camera instalment due to the Council’s current 
contract. 

 
 

36. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. The speaker 
registered to speak in regards to item 5. Annual Complaints 
Report from March 2018 to April 2019. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



John Young raised his issues with the current complaints 
process, in regards to his complaint about noise and earth 
vibrations in South Bank from the Chocolate Works site. He 
requested that planning enforcement protect residents and the 
Have Your Say team be renamed to Complaints.  
 
 

37. Update Report on Wellbeing Project  
 
Members considered the report on the wellbeing of staff, 
through updated management information, staff survey results, 
and the ongoing activities to support the wellbeing of staff and to 
reduce absence levels. 
 
The Head of HR noted that there was not one solution to 
improving the wellbeing of staff. Therefore, a multifaceted 
approach was being taken including working with Public Health 
around poor mental health and the introduction of Absentia Day 
One Absence Monitoring to support staff on their first day of 
absence. The council had also signed up to the Time to Change 
Employers pledge. She then responded to a number of 
questions around staff surveys, in terms of completion and 
results. 
 
Members expressed particular concern about hotspots in 
sickness absence within the Economy and Place Directorate, 
making links to the comparatively  high levels of complaints the 
received by the Directorate highlighted in the report supporting 
minute no. 38 below.  
 
Members identified stress and poor mental health of staff within 
the workplace as an issue in the council and invited Economy & 
Place Scrutiny Committee to look further at the results of the 
focus group around issues in that Directorate, concentrating in 
particular on enforcement and the impact of stress and 
resources within that team.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report be noted.  
ii. That the Chair, Vice Chair, and other voluntary 

Members of the Committee meet with Public Health 
to gain a greater understanding of the Time to 
Change Action Plan. 

Page 2



iii. That further investigation be taken into what other 
authorities and organisations do to support 
wellbeing in particular around Stress and Mental 
Health and to see what best practice could be 
shared. 

iv. That the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to further investigate staff 
wellbeing in the Economy and Place Directorate, 
starting with receiving ‘Update report on Wellbeing 
Project’ before reporting back to CSMC and with 
looking at the picture within enforcement as part of 
their ongoing scrutiny of planning enforcement;   

v. The Head of HR, in conjunction with the Chair and 
other voluntary Members of the Committee, to 
gather further information from existing HR 
networks  to compare City of York Council’s position 
on wellbeing with that of other authorities.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee is properly informed of the 

latest sickness absence figures and to ensure the 
organisation considers the impact of stress and 
mental health across all its workforce. 

 
 

38. Annual Complaints Report from March 2018 to April 2019  
 
Members considered the Council’s annual complaints report 
For April 2018 to March 2019. The Complaints and Feedback 
Manager explained the complaints procedure to the Committee, 
including the process for assessing and identifying the level of a 
complaint. 
 
Officers responded to various queries relating to the complaints 
process and concerns raised through that process.  In 
particular, Members drew attention to the Directorate figures on 
Stage One complaints, commenting upon the comparatively 
high proportion of complaints within the Economy & Place 
Directorate upon which there appeared to have been no 
response or a late one to the complaints team, in addition to 
those on which there appeared to be a lack of action.  
 
Officers reminded Members that those figures could be 
construed as being proportionate to the size of the directorate, 
and should also take into account the level of contact that 
Directorate had with residents and direct service delivery. 

Page 3



 
Resolved:  
 

i. The contents of the report were noted.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Council provided the most 

appropriate and up to date complaints management 
and monitoring processes. 

 
 

39. Report of the Chair of the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with a six-
monthly update on the work of the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Chair of the Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee highlighted that over the last six 
months the Committee:  

 Had been joined by officers and multiple partner 
organisations, to update the Committee regarding work that 
has taken place and work that they have planned;  

 Had not undertaken any in-depth Scrutiny Reviews, partly 
due to being satisfied with initial overview reports, however, 
the Committee has also received so many overview reports 
that there had not been the time to do any in-depth Scrutiny 
Reviews; 

 Remained concerned that there was a shortage of officer 
time to support any in-depth Scrutiny Reviews.  

 
The Chair of the Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee confirmed to the Committee that, the 
Directorate continued to engage in Peer Reviews. 
 
The Committee was informed that as part of the proposed cross 
Scrutiny Review into Poverty (see Minute No. 40 below), the 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee, could explore access to Early Years Provisions as it 
appeared that current policies were not necessarily driving 
engagement with those most in need of the provisions. An 
evaluation by City of York Council into this would to be 
undertaken in 2020.  
 
 

Page 4



Resolved: 
  

i. That the content of the update report be noted.  
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated on the work of the 

Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

40. Scoping Report for Corporate Review into Poverty in York  
 
Members considered a report inviting the Committee to consider 
whether it wished to undertake a corporate review on the theme 
of ‘poverty’ in York and involving all Standing Scrutiny 
Committees, some of which were already looking at work 
streams on this theme. Each Committee would set its own remit 
an
[...]
1 and it was agreed to 
explore that option.    
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That, subject to the remainder of the budget for 
2019/20 being carried over to 2020/21, the Executive 
be asked to retain the current level of funding for this 
budget, at £5,000. In the event, that the remaining 
budget from 2019/20 could not to be carried over, the 
Head of Civic and Democratic Services be delegated 
to review the position in consultation with the 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs. 

 
 
Reason:  To address the Committee’s constitutional right to 

comment to Executive on setting the above scrutiny 
budget. 

 
 

42. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report providing them with details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 
Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the Committee. 
 
Members were concerned that where petitions were being listed 
as noted by the decision taker, it did not provide enough 
information to the Committee to properly assess whether 

Page 6



appropriate action had been taken or was planned and therefore 
made it difficult for, the Committee to review satisfaction with the 
process.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the Head of Civic and Democratic Services be 

asked, in consultation with the Chair, to review and 
gain a better understanding of the current wording 
of petitions where the information provided by 
Directorates was simply to note petitions and also to 
review progress with petition 138 (living wage).  

 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 
 

43. WORK PLAN 2019/20  
 
Members received and considered the Draft Work Plan for 
2019-20 and noted that overview reports on procurement and 
budget setting would be considered at the meetings of the 
Committee on 13 January and 10 February, 2010, respectively. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the draft work plan was approved, as 
submitted, subject to the above clarification. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.39 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

CSMC Date of meeting: 9/11/2019 

Briefing Note 

 

 

Data Management. 

Introduction / Background: 
 

1. The Council has a performance management framework, which was set out at Executive 

in October alongside the Council plan, and is included as Annex A.  

 

2. This paper has been requested by the Corporate Scrutiny and Management Committee 

in order to give a greater understanding of the performance information that is available 

within the organisation, the products that provide this information, and some of the data 

management structures that are in place.  

 

3. The Business Intelligence Hub provides data support for City of York Council, as well as 

to a variety of partners and other external bodies. Since its formation in 2015 the Business 

Intelligence Hub has been working to realise the efficiencies that a combined data and 

performance function can bring to an organisation; this has included; implementing a 

range of standardised processes, technologies and user-focussed end products and 

establishing resilient knowledge and skills. 

Statutory frameworks and data availability: 
 

4. A key focus of Business Intelligence Hub data activities is to help the Council meet its 

statutory requirements around submission to central government. City of York Council 

has a statutory obligation to return a framework of approximately 200 datasets to central 

government annually, of which Business Intelligence complete around 150. A number of 

local authorities have poor data practices and struggle, or fail, to submit the statutory data 

on-time or accurately, but having a centralised approach has allowed York to meet these 

challenges. 

 

5. Each dat
[...]
ce 
Based Improvement 
Partnership.  
Safeguarding Board revised 
governance in place.  
York Central Partnership.  

  
Assistant Director 
Education and Skills  
 

        

 

P
age 43



 

Service Planning Template (2019 – 2023) 
 

 

Page 28 
 

 

 

 

 

  
Actions, Risks and Performance 

Table 4.3 – Directorate Performance Indicators 
In addition to the service indicators listed in table 4.1 these should also appear on your directorate scorecard available on the KPI Machine and should be 
monitored regularly with ADs and Quarterly via DMT. 

Reference 
ID 

Indicator Description 
2016/17 
Result 

2017/18 
Result 

2018/19 
Result 

Polarity 
Latest 

Direction 
of Travel 

Responsible 
Officer 

Directorate Indicators relating to Service Plan 

        

        

Workforce 

        

        

Finance 

Example: 
BPI108  

Forecast Budget Outturn (£000s Overspent / 
-Underspent)  

£-32  £147  £943  Up is Bad  Neutral  
Organisational Health 

Check  

        

Customers 

        

        

P
age 44



 

Service Planning Template (2019 – 2023) 
 

 

Page 29 
 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

                

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny         9 December 2019 
Management Committee                                                           

 

 
Report of the Corporate Project Assurance lead 

 

Scoping report for Corporate Project Management approach 
 

Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to further development the discussion 

around Corporate Project Management with the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee after the update 
report in October 2019 on the approach to Project Management across 
City of York Council. 

 
2. The areas of interest highlighted in the previous meeting were: 
  - How projects are managed; 
  - Risk management; 
  - How projects are challenged; 
  - Lessons learned; 
  - Quality assurance of project management; and 
  - Change cont
[...]
products. 

 
Recommendation 

 
16. The approach to risk management is a regular item both at Audit and 

Governance and through internal audits. At the last internal audit it was 
acknowledged that risks were managed well across the portfolio of 
major projects. It was recommended that risks were updated in a way 
that showed how the risk had progressed (this was a nuance of the 
corporate project management system that meant some project 
managers were overwriting the risk to update rather than providing an 
update record and the project managers were guided so it was clearer 
how a risk can be updated over time).  There is scope for a piece of 
work looking into the evaluation of risks in projects and how this is 
challenged over the lifecycle of a project. 

 
How projects are challenged 

 
17. There are five principle ways that a project can be challenged: 

 
i) Through the governance of the project. Each project has an 

identified project board and decision making within the project 
will be consistent with the constitution of the Council and the 
scheme of delegations. It becomes more complicated if the 
Council are a partner in a project. In this case the decision 
making and scrutiny will be highlighted in the terms of reference 
and this will factor in the constitution of the Council where 
appropriate. Members will be briefed on the performance and 
progress of projects in regular briefing sessions; 
 

Page 50



ii) Public decision making. The constitution of the council and the 
scheme of delegations defines where decisions should be made. 
This means all significant decisions are always taken to the 
appropriate body (Council, Executive, Executive member, Officer 
decision) and recorded; 
 

iii) Scrutiny Management Committees. Where a project falls within a 
particular business area, it may be appropriate to select an 
element of the project or the whole project for scrutiny. This is 
usually to test the performance of the project and the robustness 
of decisions made within the project; 
 

iv) Project assurance. The Project assurance function in the Council 
acts as an overseer of all project management practice and 
project delivery, focusing on major projects. Each project will 
have an assurance function and the Programme Assurance 
Group oversees these functions and looks at cross cutting 
issues. The Corporate Project Assurance lead updates Council 
Management Team on progress and issues on a two-monthly 
basis; 
 

v) Gateway review. Between each phase of a project it is 
recommended that a gateway review is conducted in order to 
ensure that the project is fit to move to the next phase. The 
Gateway review consists of an independent (to the project) 
review team and the project team. The project team provides the 
evidence on the performance of the project and whether it has 
completed all the tasks required in the current project phase in 
order to progress. The result of gateway reviews are reported to 

the Council Management Team (CMT) for sign off for Major 
projects. Recently gateway reviews have been held on York 
Central, Older Persons’ Accommodation, and the Library 
procurement major projects; 

 
Recommendation 

 
18. The governance of the projects is well controlled and other elements 

are managed within the AAP framework. It may be interesting to 
investigate a more formal wraparound of Scrutiny Management 
Committees for major projects. 

 
Lessons learned 

 
19. Lessons learned are collected throughout the course of each project 

and form the content of reviews to close projects. In terms of structure, 
a lesson will be described and an action plan will be formed to sit 

Page 51



alongside the lesson. Lessons learned are then stored in the corporate 
project management system for sharing across projects. 

 
20. This is a sound approach in theory and works well in a lot of cases in 

practice, but for an organisation as diverse in terms of business areas it 
is often difficult
[...]
the change and key documents, like the project initiation document 
would be updated. 

 
28. Change control records are kept with the board papers and the depth of 

the change request will depend on the scale of the project and may 
depend on outside factors, such as a funding body, the request itself 
would be in the format for the funding body and be noted at board (with 
the necessary adjustments to the project initiation document). A log of 
all major changes across the major project portfolio is kept. 

 
Recommendation 

 
29. Again this process is one that is well embedded in project management 

practices, however, it may be useful to review the major changes 
across the major portfolio and compare with approaches elsewhere. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
30. Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

are asked to review and approve the recommendations in the body of 
the report. It may be useful for the committee to pick out one area of 
work, suggested in the body of the report, to develop further. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on key and 
project activity. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 53



Contact Details 
 

Author: Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 

Dave Atkinson 
Head of Programmes and 
Smart Place 
01904 553481 

Neil Ferris 

Corporate Director for Economy and Place 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 29/11/2019 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Abbreviations 
AAP – All About Projects (this is the council’s project management 
framework) 
CMT – Council Management Team 
CYC – City of York Council 
Verto – Verto is the council’s project management ICT system 
 
Annexes  
Annex A - AAP Discovery phase 

Page 54



 
 

ALL ABOUT PROJECTS 

- City of York Council’s guide to project management - 
 

DISCOVERY 

PHASE 

Annex A 
Page 55



 
 

All About Projects  

A
[...]
 of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

4. Schedule of Petitions 

5. Work Plan 

Monday 

14 October 2019  

@5.30pm 

1. Corporate approach to major projects 

2. Report of the Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and Committee. 

3. Schedule of Petitions 

4. Work Plan and work planning session 

Monday  11 

November 2019 
@5.30pm 

1. Update report on Wellbeing Project 

2. Annual complaints report from March 2018 to April 2019. 

3. Report of the Chair of the Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

4. Annual Scrutiny Review Support Budget 

5. Scoping Report for Corporate Review into Poverty in York 

6. Schedule of Petitions 

7. Work Plan 

Monday  9 

December 2019 

5.30pm 

1. Information report on Information Managment 

2. Scoping Report on approach to Managing Major Projects 

3. Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

4. Work Plan 

Monday 

13 January 2020 

1. Report on implementation of day-one absence scheme 

2. Overview report on Procurement 

P
age 124



@5.30pm 3. Report of the Chair of the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

4. Schedule of Petitions 

5. Work Plan 

Monday 10 

February 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Overview report on Budget Setting 

2. Overview Report on Member Engagement 

3. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (slipped from December) 

4. Report of the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

5. Schedule of Petitions 

6. Work Plan 

Monday 

9 March 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. E-Democracy Update Report. 

2. Update Report on Public Engagement and Involvement. 

3. Overview report on Corporate Branding 

4. Update report on implementation of outstanding recommendations from Financial 
Inclusion Scrutiny review. 

5. Report of the Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and Committee. 

6. Schedule of Petitions 

7. Work Plan 

Monday 

6 April 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Three-monthly update report on implementation of day-one absence scheme. 

2. Six-monthly update report on Organisational Development Programme (deferred 
from January) 

3. Report of the Chair of the Children, Education and Communities policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

4. Annual review of the work and functionality of Scrutiny 

P
age 125



5. Schedule of Petitions 

6. Work Plan 

Monday 

11 May 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Overview Report on Motions to Council 

2. Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

3. Schedule of Petitions 

4. Work Plan 

 

Pre-decision report on Financial Inclusion policy 

Complaints structure. 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Data Managment
	Annex A - Performance Management Framework 2019-23 (2)

	5 Scoping Report for Corporate Project Management Approach
	Annex A - AAP Discovery editted

	6 Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	7 Work Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 9 December 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, D Taylor, Vassie, 
Wann, Musson and Doughty (Substituting for 
Rowley) 

Apologies Councillor Rowley 

 
44. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial 
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest in relation to 
item 6 of the agenda, as his partner was the Chief Executive at 
Teesside Hospice. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
It was noted that petition 138 (living wage) is to be included in 
both the overview report on procurement on CSMC’s work plan 
for January 2020 and will be considered as part of Economy 
and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s review on in work 
poverty.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the committee are satisfied with the 
consideration that is being given to petition 138 
(living wage); 

ii. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
11 November 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record, following an 
amendment to add further detail to minute No.38 
regarding a perceived lack of staff resources.  

 
 



46. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

47. Data Management  
 
Members considered a report that provided detail on the 
performance information that was available within the 
organisation, the products that provide that information, and 
some of the data management structures that were in place.  
 
The officer responded to a number of queries from Members 
regarding the Business Intelligence Hub’s work, including its 
role in retaining the ‘corporate memory’. Members inquired 
about if the team had sufficient resources, and noted that 
Members may currently lack the information to identify areas of 
the council that have been lacking resources.    
 
Members expressed particular interest in how data from 
previous work was being used to inform new strategies and 
service plans. The officer confirmed the importance placed on 
using data to create robust plans and cited the current Council 
Plan as an example, containing several of the same 
performance measures from the last ten to fifteen years to allow 
for an effective review of performance over longer periods.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee had a greater 

understanding of the City of York Council 
performance information.  

 
48. Scoping Report for Corporate Project Management 

Approach  
 
The report provided Members with a series of recommendations 
to further explore elements of the council’s Corporate Project 
Management procedures. The Committee was asked to 
consider what areas they could add value too and to consider 
work being undertaken by other Committee’s in order to avoid 
any duplication of work.  
 



Members agreed in regards to the Discovery Phase that 
ongoing meetings involving individual Members of the 
Committee, were currently sufficient and therefore would not be 
pursued further by the Committee. Members also agreed to 
explore several areas recommended in the report, by assigning 
individual Members to explore further before reporting back to 
the Committee. It was noted that the Committee were currently 
content regarding the process for Lessons Learnt and therefore 
would not pursue further at this time.  
 
Members confirmed a specific interest in having a report on the 
York Central project brought to the Committee, in order to test 
how risks are assessed, the performance of the project, and the 
robustness of the decisions made within the project. This was 
due to the importance of the York Central project to the city, the 
Council’s objectives, and its impact on all Scrutiny Committee’s 
remits.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That Councillors Fenton and Wann would explore 
the Quality Assurance process with officers and 
report back to the Chair and Vice Chair; 

ii. That Councillor Barnes would explore the Change 
Management process with officers and report back 
to the Chair and Vice Chair; 

iii. That Councillor Crawshaw would explore the Risk 
Management process with officers and report back 
to the Committee if required; 

iv. That a scoping report on York Central be brought to 
the Committee, for a date to be agreed between 
Officers and the Chair.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee was satisfied with how 

key and project activity have been undertaken. 
 

49. Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee introduced the report that provided the 
Committee with a six-monthly update on the work of the Health 
and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 
 



Members discussed the monitoring of Unity Health following the 
concerns about the organisation. It was confirmed that Unity 
Health had attended Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee three times in the last year and was being 
monitored by the Health Ombudsman regarding an individual 
case that was also raised at the Committee. The Chair of the 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
confirmed that he could raise with his Committee, whether the 
Committee would be interested to explore with partners how 
another mental health hospital on the Retreat site could fit into 
mental health provisions in the city. It was noted that next steps 
from the Older Persons Accommodation Needs Survey, will be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 17 December 2019. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the update be noted.  
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of the 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
50. Work Plan 2019/20  

 
Members received and considered the Work Plan for 2019-20. 
Members agreed that an update reports on Food Poverty 
Review and the Corporate Poverty Review would be considered 
at the 10 February and 11 May 2020 meetings of the Committee 
respectively.  
 
It was agreed that the Council Plan would be attached to the 
Work Plan at future meetings, so that it can be cross referenced 
when considering future items of work.  
 
Members thanked the Scrutiny Officer for his work on the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Work Plan was approved, as submitted, 
subject to the above clarification;  

ii. That the relevant sections of the Council Plan be 
included in future CSMC agenda’s, alongside the 
Work Plan.  



Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 
programme of work in place.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.04 pm]. 


